
 

 



1. Dante Alighieri. La Commedia, col commento di 

Cristoforo Landino, 1493. Venezia, Matteo Codeca, 

29 Noviembre, 1493. Fair. $5000 

 A late 15th 

century edition of 

Dante’s Divine 

Comedy, the fifth 

illustrated edition 

of the Comedy, 

and bearing a 

strong similarity to 

Matteo di Codeca 

da Parma’a 

edition of March 

1492. In fact, de 

Codeca returned to published additional editions as his 1493 printing 

was extremely popular and spoke to Dante’s popularity and 

marketability during the 15th century. A study of Venetian imprints also shows that Dante was a leader 

in the literary field, holding its own against imprints of Petrach’s lyrical poems. 

This edition contains 2 of 3 full-page woodcuts, and 92 of 97 smaller 

woodcuts throughout, with woodcut initials throughout, and several 

large initials. The woodcuts are reissues from the blocks used in the 

March 1492 by the same printer. 

The woodcuts are attributed 

to the Master of the Pico 

Pliny, a miniaturist whose 

illuminations appeared in 

manuscripts and incunables 

dating from 1464 to 1494. His 

art was applied to both 

original book decoration and 

producing designs to allow 

their reuse as woodcuts.  

 The binding is that of the 16th century, and the pastedowns are 

incunable fragments. 

One vellum bound volume in folio, 284 of 311 leaves, lacking forward 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and the 

vellum having splayed. The 10 leaf forward is lacking, as is the 2-leaf preface, numbered leaves 1 and 8, 

and the last 13 leaves. Of the 100 woodcuts, 6 are lacking, including the full-page woodcut to Inferno. 



There is damaged to the second leaf at the margins, as well as staining to the beginning, mostly to the 

upper right corners. Leaves 41-48 displayed old repairs to the margins, with several of those leaves 

displaying letter loss. There is foxing and staining throughout, with some pages oddly free from either. 

The pagination is also incorrect at times, then randomly corrected. Some of the page edges are worn. 

 

2. Galen; Niccolo Leoniceno; Guillaume Rouille. Claudii 

Galeni Pergameni De arte curativa ad Glauconem, libri 

duo, 1549. Lugduni, Apud Gulielmum Rouillium, sub 

scuto Veneto. Good. $350 

A scarce mid 16th century edition of Galen’s De arte 

curatiua ad Glauconem, libri duo, as interpreted by 

Nicholas Leonicenus Vincentinus. 

Greek physician, surgeon and philosopher in the Roman 

Empire, Galen was considered to be one of the most 

accomplished of all medical researchers of ancient 

history and influencing Western medical science for more 

than 1300 years. Many of his anatomical reports 

remained uncontested until Vesalius’ De Humani 

Corporis Fabrica. 

Worldcat records 14 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in 32mo, 532+(60) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and stress to 

the hinges. There is very little foxing or staining throughout.  

 

3. Francisco Ruiz De Montoya. Regulae Intelligendi 

Scripturas Sacras, 1553. Antverpiae, ex officina Joan.  

Steelsii. Very Good. $575 

 An uncommon pocket-

sized mid 16th century 

edition of De Montoya’s 

Rules for Understanding the 

Holy Scriptures, for the use 

of students. 

De Montoya was a Spanish 

Benedictine monk, a 

monastery prior at 

Salamanca, Zamora and 



Celanova, as well as serving as the abbot from San Facundo de Sahagun in the province of Leon. 

Worldcat records 37 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

This copy has been bound in blind tooled pigskin, with numerous figures to the borders, including that of 

The Crucifixion and Christ Resurrected in repeat. 

One pigskin bound volume in small 32mo (10 3/4cmx8cm), (61)+346+(9) pages   

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, as 

well as some staining. There is some peeling to the top of the rear board. There is some staining 

throughout. 

 

4. Dante Alighieri; Cristoforo Landino; Alessandro 

Vellutello; Francesco Sansovino. Dante, con l'espositioni 

di Christoforo Landino, et d'Alessandro Vellutello, sopra 

la sua Comedia dell'Inferno, del Purgatorio, & del 

Paradiso, 1564. In Venetia, appresso Giovambattista, 

Marchio Sessa, et Fratelli. Very Good. $5200 

An uncommon mid 

16th century edition 

of Dante’s Divine 

Comedy, also 

referred to as the 

Great Nose due to the 

portrait of Dante at 

the title. Francesco 

Sansovino is to be credited for this edition of the Comedy, having 

recorded the commentary by 

Alessandro Vellutello which 

appeared in the 1544 editions by 

Marcolini, which was no longer 

published in Italy until that point 

except in a 1551 Lyon imprint. The 

Landino commentary, originating to the 1481 edition, which also ceased 

reprinting in 1536, is also combined with the Vellutello commentaries. 

 The preliminary leaves include Sansovino's dedication to Pope Pius IV, 

following by a Proemio and Apology. From the 1544 edition, Vellutello’s 

dedication to Pope Paul III and the address to the readers of are taken. 

The following short biography on Dante is taken from Vellutello’s 

edition, in which there is no lack of references to the other biographies of the Florentine poet. 

Sansovino is responsible for the arguments and allegories that accompany each Canto, as well as the 

modernization of the handwriting of the text. This edition also reuses the woodcuts from the 1544 

edition by Marcolini, though the source to the woodcut of Dante has been identified in two illustrations 



by Giorgio Vasari, preserved today at the Oriel College in Oxford and 

the Museum of Fine Arts in Cleveland.  

There is one large three-quarter page woodcut on the title featuring a 

portrait of Dante within an elaborate decorated border with angels, 

festoons, cherubs, and grotesques, and 96 half page woodcuts 

throughout the book, with woodcut initials throughout. 

This copy has been rebound by 

Pacchiotti Turin bookbinding in full 

vellum, and richly decorated with 

tooled gilt designs. 

Worldcat records 47 copies of this 

edition in libraries.  

One vellum bound volume in folio, (28)+392 leaves (numbered as 396 

in error) 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little 

rubbing or wear to the binding, only with some scuffing to the center 

of the front hinge. The frontispiece shows sign of creasing from 

humidity exposure and appears to have been restored and backed. The 

unnumbered leaves 1-7 and 16 have varying restorations with minimal text losses, and there is some 

foxing to the unnumbered leaves. There is a repair to the opening leaf of Purgatory. There is a minor 

wormhole that starts at the top of page 224 to 261, obscuring several letters, though not any woodcuts, 

and mostly affecting the upper margin. There is a tear to the lower margin of one of the preliminary 

leaves. There is some foxing and staining throughout, namely to the margins. 

 

5. Paolo Giovio; Heinrich Petri; Peter Perna. Pauli Iovii 

Novocomensis episcopi Nucerini Historiarum Sui 

Temporis. Tomvs primvs. Cum gemino indice, rerum 

scilicet & verborum, vtilissimo, 1567. Basileae. Good. 

$535 

A scarce mid 16th century edition of Pauli Iovii 

Novocomensis episcopi Nucerini Historiarum Sui 

Temporis, a historical work written by the Italian 

historian, biographer, bishop, and doctor Giovio Pavli. 

This is the first volume of three. 

This volume has blind stamped designs to the covers. 

There are tooled icons of Justice and Lucretia to the 

center of each cover, to the front and rear respectively. 



There are bordering icons of apostles or saints, though the rubbing 

to the binding has made it difficult to discern their identifies. 

Oddly enough, the border imagery has been stamped upside down 

to the rear board. 

Worldcat records 12 existing copies of this edition and volume in 

libraries. 

One blind stamped volume in 12mo, (8)+911+(23) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with heavy 

rubbing to the binding, and wear to the corners. The title page is 

detached, with a few shaken leaves starting. There is staining 

through, with some scattered foxing. There is a single remnant of a 

strap. 

 

6. Aegidius Dominicus Topiarius; Gilles vanden Prieele. 

Conciones in epistolas et evangelia, quae per sacram 

quadragesimam populo in ecclesia proponi solent; 

Ecclesiastis omnibus atque praesentis temporis fidelibus 

summopere vtiles & perquam neccessariae, 1568. 

Antverpiae, Apud Antonium Tilenium Brechtanum, sub 

Struthio. Very Good. $450 

A scarce mid 16th 

century edition of 

Topiarius’ pastoral 

theological work 

entitled Sermons in 

the Epistles and 

Gospels, Which Are Wont to be Set Forth in the Church During Holy 

Lent to the People.  

This volume has been bound in blind stamped pigskin over boards, 

with tooled images to the covers, featuring Jesus and God the Father, 

as well as various saints to the borders. 

Worldcat records 15 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, (4)+366 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

staining, as well as peeling to the head of the spine. The tooled images to the front board have faded 

but are still visible. There’s some foxing or staining throughout. 

 



7. Aegidius Dominicus Topiarius; Gilles vanden Prieele. 

Conciones in evangelia et epistolas, quae festis totius 

anni diebus populo in ecclesia proponi solent; 

Ecclesiastis omnibus moderni temporis summopere 

vtiles, e Tabulis Pars Hyemalis and Aestivalis, 1574. 

Antverpiae, Apud Antonium Tilenium Brechtanum, sub 

Struthio. Very Good. $600 

A scarce mid 16th 

century edition of 

Topiarius’ pastoral 

theological work 

entitled Sermons in 

the Gospels and 

Epistles, which are 

Wont to be Presented to the People in the Church on the Holy Days 

of the Whole Year, for all the Ecclesiastes of modern times, and 

from the Tables of Winter and Summer. 

This volume has been bound in blind stamped pigskin over wooden 

boards, with tooled images to the cover, featuring central panels of 

Fides and another figure, with God the Holy Father above, and 

bordering images of Fides and Spes in repeat. The rear board 

features Charitas and another figure at the center, bordered with tooled images of Justica and Charitas 

in repeat. There are two functioning clasps. 

Two parts in one pigskin bound volume in octavo, (8)+144+236 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

namely to the upper and lower parts of the boards. There’s very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



8. Claude de Sainctes. De Rebus Eucharistiae 

Controversis, Repetitiones seu libri decem, quorum 

indicem sequens pagina dabit, 1576. Parisiis, L'Huillier. 

Good. $1100 

A scarce late 16th 

century first edition 

of de Sainctes’ On 

the Controversial 

Matters of the 

Eucharist, by the 

French theologian 

Claude de Sainctes.  

A supporter of the 

Catholic League and 

a devoted Catholic himself, Sainctes was 

nominated Bishop of Evreux thanks to 

his repeated attacks on John Calvin and 

Theodore Beza, though he was later 

condemned to death for counts of treason, for having approved the 

murder of Henry III. 

 This volume has been bound in a medieval manuscript fragment over 

layers of cardboard, with a half pigskin reinforcement.  

Worldcat records 11 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One manuscript bound volume in folio, (16)+396+12 leaves  

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, with some 

peeling to the bottom right corner of the front board. The manuscript to the front board is stained, 

obscuring some of the text to the top. The pigskin reinforcement is lifting from the rear board at the 

center. There is very little foxing throughout, with light staining to several pages. 

 



9. Heinrich Decimator; Henning Grosse. Secunda pars 

Sylvae vocabulorum et phrasium, 1591. Francofordi, 

Apud Joan. Wechelum, impensis Henningi Grosii, bibliop. 

Lipsensis. Very Good. $625 

 An extremely scarce late 

16th century edition of 

Francofordi’s Forest of 

Words and Phrases, a 

standalone second volume 

after his dictionary Sylva 

vocabulor. 

This volume has been 

bound in blind stamped 

pigskin over wooden boards, with two functioning clasps. There are tooled 

central icons of God the Father holding Jesus Christ, and small angelic 

figures to the four corners of the central panel, for both covers. There are roll stamped border icons.   

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, 356 leaves  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the binding, 

notably to the corners, and some staining. The first endpaper is partially torn. There is minor foxing 

throughout, with toning to the pages. 

 

10. Marcus Iunianus Iustinus; Franciscus Modius. Iustini 

ex Trogi Pompei historiis externis libri XLIIII, 1592. 

Coloniae Aggrippinae, In Officina Birckmannica. Very 

Good. $785 

An uncommon late 16th edition of Justin’s epitome of 

Pompeius Trogus's 

"Historiae Philippicae", his 

famous general history of 

the world, in 44 books. 

While the work itself 

focused heavily on the 

ancient Macedonian 

Empire founded by Philip 

II, it also acted as a general 

world history of all lands and territories which were eventually controlled 

by Alexander the Great and the Diadochi, his later successors. Beginning 

with the legendary Ninus, founder of Ninveh in ancient Assyria, and 

ending roughly around 9 A.D., Trogus provides extensive coverage of the 



development of the eastern Empires, from the Assyrians and Parthians, 

only briefly glossing over early Roman history and the Iberian Peninsula 

itself in the final two books. While the original work itself was lost, it was 

preserved in the form of excerpts over the years, finally being compiled 

into a loose epitome by Justin. The author’s preface explains how he 

aimed to only collect the most important and interesting passages of the 

original work. Even today, incomplete though they may be, this work has 

continued to be viewed as an important source of information for the 

ancient history of those Eastern empires. 

This copy has been bound in a fragment of medieval manuscript, 15th 

century, or possibly late 14th century based on the gothic script. It has 

also been extensively annotated throughout by an early owner, and 

obscuring some of the printed text, though some of the ink has smeared 

thickly as well. The rear endpapers are covered completely in notes. 

Worldcat records 28 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One manuscript bound volume in 12mo, (32)+315 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, slight 

tearing to the covers, and cracking to the bottom of the front hinge. There is some foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

11. Hesiodos; Gianfrancesco Boccardo; Jan Tack; 

Abraham Lamberg; Christian Rospach; Christoph Vogel; 

Congregatio Annuntiationis. Hesiodi Ascraei Opera, Quae 

quidem extant, omnia, 1597. Lipsiae Abraham Lamberg 

imprimebat. Very Good. $325 

An uncommon late 16th century edition of the Works of 

Hesiod, in Greek, and with a Latin translation to 

accommodate students of both languages. 

Worldcat records 34 existing copies of this edition.  

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, (14)+351+(32) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with rubbing and wear to the binding, and chipping to 

the front board edges. There are light repairs and worming to the upper right corners of the first 6 

leaves. There is heavy toning throughout. 

 



12. Ambrosius Lobwasser. Psalmen Dauids nach 

Frantzosischer Melodey und Reymenart in Teutsche 

reymen, 1598. Gedruckt durch C. Raben: Herborn. Very 

Good. $400 

An extremely scarce late 16th 

century edition of The Psalms of 

David, based after French 

Melodies and Reymenart in 

German rhymes understandably 

and clearly brought about by 

Ambrosium Lobwasser. There 

are several other psalms and 

spiritual hymns as well, 

commonly used in churches and 

congregations. 

 Starting from page 130 onwards, there are some 

annotations in the margins and around the text, 

with seme pages completely covered in notes for 

sermons and homilies. It is possible this copy was owned by a minister or 

priest at one point. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One volume in octavo, 196 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very light 

rubbing to the boards. Pages 39-40 and 127-132 bear signs of repair to the 

corners, with some text loss. Three is a small wormhole present from page 

131-154, obscuring several letters. There is some toning and foxing throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



13. Henri Estienne; Ulricus Fugger; Pindar; Alcaeus; 

Sappho. Pindari Olympia, Pythia, Nemea, Isthmia, 16th 

Century. Unknown. Very Good. $150 

A mid 16th century edition of Pindar, an unknown Henry 

Estienne edition bearing the dedication to Philip 

Melanchthon. 

This copy is a dual language edition, written in both 

Greek and Latin.  

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 576 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear to the binding. The title 

page is lacking. There is virtually no foxing or staining 

throughout. 

 

14. Publius Vergilius Maro; Wolter (Offizin, Koln). Publii 

Virgilii Maronis Poetarum Latinorum principis opera in 

dubitara omnia, 1604. Agrippinensium Colonia, 

Bernhardus Gualterus. Good. $475 

An extremely scarce 

early 17th century 

edition of the Works of 

Virgil, containing his 

three most famous 

poems, the Eclogues (or 

Bucolics), the Georgics, 

and the epic Aeneid. 

This volume has been 

bound in blind tooled pigskin, with tooled icons to the borders. There 

are two clasps, though only one fits properly.  

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in 32mo, (16)+412+(50) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and staining to 

the boards. There are two small wormholes to the front board, with one boring into the text, going to 

page 104. There is minor foxing throughout. 

 



15. Joseph Lang; August, Wolfenbuttel Herzog; 

Henricus Stephanus; Georgius Carolides; Johan 

Georgius Crapffius; Josias Rihel Erben. Loci Communes, 

sive Florilegium Rerum Et Materiarum Selectarum, 

1613. Argentorati, Typis J. Rihelii haeredum. Very 

Good. $225 

An early 17th century edition of Langs’ Shared Places, 

or a Florilegium of Things and Selected Materials, 

chiefly Sentences, Apophthegmas, Similarities, and 

Examples of Hieroglyphics. 

This volume has been bound in blackened vellum. 

One vellum bound volume in octavo, (12)+639 leaves  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with light rubbing and wear to the binding. There is light worming up to leaf 13. There is foxing and 

staining throughout. 

 

16. Jan Hus. Variorum Discursuum Bohemicorum Nervi: 

Continuatio IX, Oder Spanischer Sauerteig In dem 

Marggraffthumb Mehrern aussgefegt, 1619. 

Erscheinungsort nicht ermittelbar. Very Good. $60 

An extremely scarce early 17th century edition of Hus’s 

Variorum Discursuum Bohemicorum Nervi Continuatio IX. 

Or Spanish sourdough swept out in the Marggraffthumb 

Mehrern. 

Worldcat records 5 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound text in octavo, 23 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is minor foxing and some toning throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



17. Hermann Hugo. Pia Desideria, Libri III, 1629. 

Antverpiae, Apud Henricum Aertssen. Fair. $165 

 An early 17th century 

edition of Hugo’s 

famous emblematic 

work, Pia Desideria, 

comprised of 3 books. 

The books are the 

Groans of the Penitent 

Soul, the Vows of the 

Holy Soul, and the Sigh 

of a Lover's Soul. 

Born in Brussels, Hugo 

studied philosophy and theology at the University of Louvain, sadly 

dying of plague in 1629 at Rheinsberg. His legacy was publishing one 

of the most famous emblem books of the 17th century. 

There are 33 of 45 numbered leaves of full-page engravings. 

One volume in 32mo, (32)+444 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in Fair shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and 

cracking to the rear hinge, though the binding holds strong. There is heavy staining up to page 9, and 

some more staining throughout the rest of the volume. Pages 7-9, 17-19, 39-40, 55-58, 71-72, 81-82, 

147-148, 159-159, 197-198, 325-326, 345-346, and 357-358 are lacking.  

 

18. Giovanni Battista, da Perugia; Marcus, von Wangen. 

Das Leben deß Beatificirten B. Foelix Capuciner Odens, 

1627. Erscheinungsort nicht ermittelbar. Very Good. 

$385  

An extremely scarce early 

17th century edition of da 

Perugia’s Life of the Beatified 

B. Foelix and the Capuchin 

Order. 

This book has been bound in 

a medieval manuscript 

fragment, likely 15th century, 

with musical notation. The 

cover has been somewhat 

marred with large library labels, with one peeling from the rear cover. The ink 

of the pages has bled onto each other, making for a dizzying doubling effect. 



Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One manuscript bound volume in 32mo, (7)+162+(3) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

and one of the labels peeling from the rear cover. The text has bled onto each page, making for a 

difficult read. There is very little foxing throughout. 

 

19. Aegidius Schmidt; Heinricus Horstius; Georgius 

Kersten. Disputatio Ethica De Amicitia, 1629. Lipsiae, 

Ritzsch. Very Good. $25 

An extremely scarce early 17th century edition of 

Schmidt’s Ethics of Friendship. 

This work has been rebound in marbled wraps. 

One wrap-bound work in octavo, 10 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

repairs to the title page. There is foxing throughout. 

 

20. Ferdinand, Romisch-Deutsches Reich Kaiser II. 

Rom: Kayserlich Mayestatt Ferdinandi II. Mandat, 

deren noch Evangelische Rathsverwandten der Stadt 

Augspurg betreffend, 1631. Erscheinungsort nicht 

ermittelbar. Very Good. $75 

A scarce early 17th century edition of a royal 

mandate issued by his Imperial Majesty Ferdinand II, 

Holy Roman Emperor. This mandate affected those 

relatives who are still evangelical councillors of the 

city of Augsburg, and city officials. 

Worldcat records 22 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound text in octavo, 4 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is light foxing throughout. 

 



21. Lucius Annaeus Seneca; Thomas Farnaby. L. Annaei 

Senecae philosophi Opera Omnia, 1633. Amsterdami, 

Apud J. Janssonium. Very Good. $95 

An early 17th century edition of the works of Seneca, 

Roman Stoic philosopher, statesman, dramatist, and 

satirist. 

One finely bound volume in 32mo, 841+(12) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with some rubbing and wear to the binding, namely to the 

corners. There is very little foxing or staining throughout. 

 

22. Herman Hugo. Pia Desideria Hermanni Hugonis Soc. 

Iesu. Quatuor nouissima Matth. Raderi et Ioh. Niesij S.I. 

Cum figuris aeneis, 1645. Coloniae Agrippinae, 

sumptibus Costantini Munich. Fair. $225 

An extremely scarce pocket 

size mid 17th century 

edition of Hugo’s famous 

emblematic work, Pia 

Desideria.  

Born in Brussels, Hugo 

studied philosophy and 

theology at the University 

of Louvain, sadly dying of 

plague in 1629 at Rheinsberg. His legacy was publishing one of the most 

famous emblem books of the 17th century. 

There are 46 leaves of full-page engravings. 

Worldcat records 6 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 64mo, (16)+192+74 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing, wear, and staining to the binding, and a 

small hole to the spine. The front cover has come loose from the text block, and can flap open to the 

exposed spine, though the text block itself still holds to the rear cover. There is minor staining 

throughout. 

 



23. Pietro Bembo. Cardinalis Petri Bembi ... Omnia 

quaecunque usquam in lucem prodierunt opera, 1652. 

Tome 1. Argentorati, Sumptibus Haeredum L. Zetsneri. Very 

Good. $250 

 An uncommon mid 17th century 

copy of the works of Pierto Bembo 

in three volumes. This volume 

contains his works Historia Veneta 

and De Guido Ubaldo. 

Worldcat records 29 existing copies 

of this edition.  

One finely bound volume in 12mo, 

(42)+623 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and 

wear to the binding. There is a small patch of paper lacking form the last pace of 

the preface, though not obscuring any text. There is minor foxing and staining throughout. 

 

24. Joan Gil Trullench; Laurent Anisson. Ioannis Aegidii 

Trullench ... Operis moralis tomus primus[-tertius], 1652. 

Lvgdvni [Lio], Sumptibus Lavrentii Anisson. Good. $900 

A scarce mid 17th century edition of 

Trullench’s Operis Moralis. 

These volumes have been bound in blind 

stamped pigskin over wooden boards 

and functioning clasps, with tooled 

imagery and designs. The symbol for the 

Society of Jesuits is present at the 

center, with tooled images of various saints to the borders.  

 Worldcat records 11 existing 

copies of this edition in libraries. 

Three pigskin bound volumes in folio, (8)+647+(46), (8)+629+(44), 

(16)+762+(32) 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, with rubbing, 

wear, and staining to the bindings, light worming to the covers of volume 

2, and heavier worming to volume 3. There is sporadic damp staining to 

volumes 1 and 2, and worming to volumes 2-3, with worming in the gutters 

to the gutter. The last pages of volumes 2 are also wrinkled. There is foxing 

and staining throughout. 



 

25. Arnoldus Vinnius; Simonis Vinnii. Arnoldi Vinnii ... 

Selectarum juris quaestionum libri duo, 1653. Lugd. Batav, 

Apud Joh. & Danielem Elsevier. Very Good. $150 

A mid 17th century edition of Vinnius’ Selected Questions of 

Law, with two orations, and some others. 

This book contains decorative paper pastedowns of a blue and 

gold floral woodcut design. 

One finely bound volume in 12mo, (16)+511 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding. There is very little 

foxing or staining throughout. 

 

26. Christoph Philipp Richter; Johannes Jacobus Avianus. 

Dissertatio Inauguralis Juridica, De Qvasi-Usu-Fructu, 

1661. Jenae, typis Johannis Nisii. Very Good. $50 

A scarce mid 17th century edition of Richter’s 

Dissertatio Inauguralis Juridica, De Qvasi-Usu-Fructu. 

Worldcat records 13 existing copeis of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound dissertation in octavo, 13 leaves 

On note of condition, this dissertation is in very good 

shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 



27. Maximilian Heinrich, Koln Erzbischof. Concordantiae 

Bibliorum: Iuxta exemplar Vulgatae editionis Sixti V. 

Pontificis Max. iussu recognitum, et Clementis VIII. 

Autoritate editum, 1663. Coloniae Ubiorum, Friesenhagen; 

Koln. Good. $285 

A mid 17th century edition of Heinrich’s Bible Concordance, 

following the Vulgate edition of Pope Sixtus V, revised by 

order of Clement VIII. 

This volume has been bound in pigskin over wooden boards, 

with two functioning clasps. 

One pigskin bound volume in folio, 363 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and staining to the boards. The title 

page and front endpaper are lacking, with pages 1-3, the postscript, and the last leaves wrinkled. Some 

leaves show signs of restoration with letter loss. There is foxing and staining throughout, and trace 

worming, though not affecting the text. 

 

28. Benedict Carpzov; Johann Heinrich Schroter. Benedicti 

Carpzovii IC. Definitionum Forensium Ad Constitution, 

1664. [Jena] Impensis Joh. Ludovici Neuenhahns. Very 

Good. $220 

A scarce early 17th century edition of Carpzovs’ Forensic 

Definitions Against the Constitution Electoral. 

Worldcat records 21 existing copies of this edition. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, (8)+686+(72) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with light rubbing to the binding. There is some toning to 

the pages.  

 



29. Johann Brandes. De Vera et Simulata 

Jurisconsultorum Philosophia, 1668. Francofurti, 

Impensis J.D. Zunneri. Very Good. $115 

 An uncommon mid 17th 

century edition of Brandes’ 

True and Simulated 

Philosophy of the Jurists. 

There is a striking 

frontispiece featuring a 

masked figure adorned with 

other masks, across from an 

angel and scribe.  

Worldcat records 34 

existing copies of this 

edition in libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, (20)+210+(2) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with wear and worming to the covers. There is 

light worming from the beginning to page 15, then from page 205 until the end of the volume. There is 

some foxing throughout. 

 

30. Reinerus. Reinieri Neuhusii J.C. Poematum Juvenilium libri 

II, 1669. Tome I. Amstelodami, ex off. Joann. Janssonii. Very 

Good. $90 

A mid 17th century edition of Neuhusius’ Reinieri Neuhusii J.C. 

Poematum Juvenilium libri II. This is the first volume of two. 

One vellum bound volume in 32mo, 528 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is some foxing 

throughout. The tome number has been carefully cut out from 

the title page.  

 



31. Virgile; Pierre Esclassan; Veuve de Claude Thiboust; 

Thomas Farnaby. Pub. Virgilii Opera, 1671. Parisiis, Apud 

viduam Claudii Thiboust, et Petrum Esclassans. Good. $165 

An extremely scarce late 17th century edition of the Works 

of Virgil, containing his Eclogues, as well as his great epics 

The Aeneid, and The Georgics. This edition contains 

additional notes by Thomas Farnaby.  

Worldcat records two existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 382 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with 

heavy rubbing to the binding. The bindings are loosened, though still holding. There is very light foxing 

throughout. 

 

32. Herman Hugo; Christoph Wentzel Nostitz, Graf von; 

Lucas de Potter. Pia Desideria Tribus Libris Comprehensa, 

1676. Antverpiae, Apud Lucam de Potter.  Fair. $200 

A late 17th century edition of 

Hugo’s famous emblematic work, 

Pia Desideria, comprised of 3 

books. The books are the Groans 

of the Penitent Soul, the Vows of 

the Holy Soul, and the Sigh of a 

Lover's Soul. 

Born in Brussels, Hugo studied 

philosophy and theology at the 

University of Louvain, sadly dying of plague in 1629 at Rheinsberg. His legacy 

was publishing one of the most famous emblem books of the 17th century. 

There are 45 numbered leaves of full-page engravings. 

One volume in 32mo, (16)+416 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, with stress to 

the hinges, and the front board just hanging on by several threads. There is light staining throughout. 

 



33. Hugo de Sancto Caro; Franciscus Lucas. Sacrorum 

Bibliorum Vulgatae Editionis Concordantiae,  1684. 

Coloniae Agrippinae ap. Balth. ab Egmonde et socios. Very 

Good. $250 

 A late 17th century edition of 

Lucas’ Concordance of the Holy 

Bible. 

This concordance includes 

roughly 330,000 occurrences in 

three columns of 95 lines per 

page. 

This volume has been bound in 

blind stamped pigskin over wooden boards. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, 16+(580) pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and light staining to the 

binding, with heavier staining to the bottom of the rear board. One of the clasps has oxidized, though 

still holds. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

 34. Heinrich Pipping; Christian Goetze; Joachim 

Christian Westphal. De Curioso Novitatis Studio, 1687. 

Lipsiae, typis Christiani Gozii. Very Good. $45 

A scarce late 17th century edition of Westphal’s On the 

Curious Study of Novelty approved by the order of 

philosophers in the national academy. 

Worldcat records 14 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound text in octavo, 14 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is 

minor foxing and some toning throughout. 



 

35. Hermann Busenbaum. Medulla Theologiae 

Moralis, 1691. Coloniae Agrippinae, Apud Franciscum 

Metternich. Good. $120 

 A late 17th century edition of 

Busenbaum’s Medulla 

Theologiae Moralis, An Easy 

and Clear Method of Resolving 

the Case of Consciousness, the 

main work of the Munster 

Jesuit and theologian 

Hermann Busenbaum. Proving 

to be incredibly popular, the 

work was published in more 

than 200 editions.  

Of Busenbaum, he was lecturer at the University of Cologne, rector of the Jesuit 

colleges in Hildesheim and Munster, and confessor of Bishop Christoph 

Bernhard Graf von Galen.  

One volume in small 32mo (12 ½ x 7cm), (40)+808+(104) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and some 

surface cracking to the spine. There is heavy rubbing to the first 8 leaves, with text and image loss to the 

top of the pages. The gutters are exposed at page 360-361. The clasps are lacking. 

 

36. Giovanni Pietro Pinamonti. La Via del Cielo Appianata, 

1700. Firenze, Pier Mattia Piccioni. Very Good. $100 

 An extremely scarce early 18th century edition of 

Pinamonti’s Way to Heaven Smoothed Out, with exposing 

the impediments, which cross it, and the way to overcome 

them, an operetta taken from the book of the spiritual 

exercises of St. Ignatius. 

There are doodles to the covers, and the pastedowns 

appear to be from another work, as they can visibly be 

seen through the front covers. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in 

libraries. 

One vellum bound volume in 12mo, 212 pages + one handwritten index leaf  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and some staining to the 

covers. There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 



 

37. Johannes Simon; Tobias Jacob. Exercitatio ethica de 

fortitudine, 1700(?). Wittebergae, litteris  describebat 

Johannes Haken. Very Good. $35 

An extremely scarce 18th century edition of Simon’s Ethic of 

Fortitude. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound text in octavo, 6 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is minor 

foxing and some toning throughout. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38. Nathanael Duez. Dictionnaire Francois-Alemand-Latin 

et Alemand-Francois-Latin, 1702. A Cologne Chez Franco̦is 

Metternich. Very Good. $170 

The standalone first volume of a 

two-volume polyglot French-

German-Latin dictionary by 

Nathanael Duez, covering letters 

A-Z. I am rather uncertain as to 

what the second volume 

comprises of.  

This volume has been bound in 

pigskin. 

Worldcat records 11 existing editions of this copy in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, (4)+952 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and bumping to the binding. 

There is some scattered foxing and staining throughout, with isolated traces of worming as well. While 

both clasps are present, only one will properly fit. 



 

39. Christoph Cellarius; Johann Bielcke; Christian 

Henckel; Decimus Magnus Ausonius. Duodecim  

panegyrici veteres, 1703. Halae Magdeburgicae, 

Sumptu Io. Very Good. $40 

An uncommon early 18th century edition of Cellarius’ 

Twelve Panegyrics from the Old Age that survived from 

Diocletian to Theodosius. 

Worldcat records 50 existing copies of this edition. 

One volume in 12mo, (14)+432+(34) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with minor rubbing and wear throughout. There is 

foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 

 

 

40. Hermann Busenbaum; Claude Lacroix; Servatius 

Noethen. Theologia Moralis, 1713-1717. Volume 1-9. 

Coloniae Agrippinae Noethen Koln. Very Good. $925 

An early 18th century edition of 

Lacroix’s Theologia  Moralis, in 9 

volumes. 

These volumes are bound in pigskin 

over wooden boards. 5 volumes 

have 1 of 2 functioning metal clasps, 

2 volumes have 

both, and 2 have 

only the remnants 

of clasps. There are 

23 tabs inserted in 

various pages through all 9 volumes, though multiple pages have 

stuck to some of the tabs, with the areas around the tabs damaged 

on some pages. 

 9 pigskin bound volumes in 12mo, 101+516+224, 631, 848, 844, 

298+449, 880, 881-1511, 983, 1014 pages 



On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with minor rubbing, wear, and staining to 

the boards. There is minor foxing and staining throughout, with some toning to the pages, and signs of 

repair to several small worm holes. 

 

41. Johann Laurenz Helbig. Pandesia Sacra Mysticis 

Epulis Copiose Instructa: Tomus I-V, 1713-14.  

Coloniae sumptibus Wilhelmi Metternich. Good. $300 

 An extremely scarce 

early 18th century 

edition of Helbig’s 

Pandesia Sacra, Lavishly 

Furnished with Mystical 

Feasts. 

These volumes have 

been bound in blind 

stamped pigskin over 

wooden boards, with 

the remains of clasps 

present. 

Worldcat records one complete set of this edition in libraries. 

5 parts bound into 2 pigskin volumes in folio, (16)+879+(2), 276+178+238+268+27+(2) pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape with rubbing and wear to the binding, with rust 

stains present to the clasp remains, bleeding into the first and last pages. There are mold stains to the 

endpapers. There is foxing and staining throughout, with dampstaining present. 

 

42. Johann Friedrich Weidler; Georg Immanuel Weidler. 

De Dissensu Emendatae Temporum Formae Statuum 

Germaniae Protestantium, 1723?. Vitembergae, Literis 

Gerdesianis. Very Good. $35 

A scarce early 18th century edition of Weidler’s 

Dissensus of the Improved Temporal Forms of 

Protestant Germany from the Gregorian Calendar of 

the Year. 

Worldcat records 16 existing copies of this edition in 

libraries. 

One finely bound text in octavo, 32 pages 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is foxing throughout. 

 

43. Constantin Hagerer. Rituale Sive Compendium SS. 

Rituum & Caeremoniarum in Missa, Vesperis,  aliisque 

Rebus Divinis observandum a Fratribus Minoribus, 

1729. Munchen, Typis Joannis Lucæ Straubij. Good. $160 

 An extremely scarce early 

18th century edition of 

Hagerer’s Ritual or 

Compendium of SS. Rituals 

and Ceremonies in Mass, 

Vespers, and other Divine 

things to be observed by the 

Minor Brothers, an 

explanation of the rites and 

ceremonies of the Bavarian 

Franciscans. There is a singular defective clasp present, and the remnants of 

a second one. 

This volume has been bound in blind stamped pigskin. 

Worldcat records 3 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in 12mo, (16)+509+(27) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding. The front 

cover has come loose from the text block, and can flap open to the exposed spine, though the text block 

itself still holds to the rear cover. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 



44. Catholic Church. Martyrologium Romanum 

Gregorii XIII jussu editum, Et Clementis X Auctoritate 

Recognitum, 1732. Venetiis, Ex typographia 

Balleoniana. Good. $175 

An early 18th century 

edition of the 

Martyrologium 

Romanum, published 

by order of Gregory 

XIII, and revised by 

the authority of 

Clement X. The text 

is printed in red and 

black. 

 This volume has been bound in blind stamped pigskin over wooden 

lids, with 2 intact brass clasps. While the clasps are perfectly 

functioning, they are a bit of a struggle to open. 

One pigskin bound volume in quarto, (40)+268+58 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binging, and heavy 

staining to the rear board. There is foxing and staining throughout, with old mold stains present, and 

some dirt in the gutters. 

 

45. Johann Bernhard Suchland; Johannes Hieronymus 

Heilsberger. Dissertatio Philosophica de praejudiciis, 

Germanice, 1732. Regiomonti, Litteris Reusnerianis. Good. $45 

An extremely scarce early 18th century edition of Suchland’s 

Philosophical Dissertation on Prejudices in German. 

Worldcat records 2 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One finely bound dissertation in octavo, 60 pages 

On note of condition, this dissertation is in good shape, with 

very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There are old signs of 

repair to the title page and staining throughout. 

 



46. Herman Hugo. Pia Desideria Tribus Libris 

Comprehensa, 1740. Antverpiae, prostant apud Joannem 

Baptistam Verdussen. Very Good. $250 

A mid 18th century edition 

of Hugo’s famous 

emblematic work, Pia 

Desideria, comprised of 3 

books. The books are the 

Groans of the Penitent Soul, 

the Vows of the Holy Soul, 

and the Sigh of a Lover's 

Soul. 

Born in Brussels, Hugo 

studied philosophy and theology at the University of Louvain, sadly dying 

of plague in 1629 at Rheinsberg. His legacy was publishing one of the most famous emblem books of the 

17th century. 

There are 45 numbered leaves of full-page engravings. 

One volume in 32mo, (16)+416 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and wear to the boards, and 

stress to the hinges. There is minor foxing throughout. There is some misnumbering present. The title 

page has been mounted onto thicker stock due to potential damage. 

 

47. Francois Pomey; Anton Matter; François Antoine Pomey. Le 

Grand Dictionaire Royal: I. Francois-Latin-Alleman. II. Latin-

Alleman-Francois. III. Alleman-Francois-Latin, 1740. A Cologne 

& Francfort, Chez les Heeritiers de Servais Noethen. Good. $375 

 A mid 18th century edition of 

Francois Pomais’ polyglot 

dictionary, complete in three 

volumes. The three volumes are 

as such: French-Latin-German, 

Latin-German-French, and 

German-French-Latin. 

These volumes are bound in pigskin over woodcut boards, with 3 of four 

functioning brass clasps. 

Three books bound into two pigskin volumes in quarto, (16)+984, 

344+355+64 pages 



On note of condition, these volumes are in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, more so 

to the second tome. There is foxing and staining throughout, again, more so to the second tome. 

 

48. Invitatoriale, cum appendice pro feria IV cinerum, die 

jovis sancto, et parasceves, 1745. Franziskaner 

Miltenberg(?). Good. $1675 

A mid 18th century liturgical 

manuscript choir book, 

containing an appendix for 

Ash Wednesday, Holy 

Thursday, and Good Friday, 

possibly produced at the 

dissolved Franciscan 

monastery known as the 

Church of the Immaculate 

Conception of Mary, in 

Miltenberg, containing text 

and notes of various liturgical chants in red and black, with musical notation throughout. The text and 

musical notation have been stencilled by hand. The monastery’s stamp is visible on the title page. Pages 

89-99 have been written and noted by hand.  

This volume has 

been bound in 

pigskin over 

wooden boards, 

with two 

functioning 

clasps. 

One pigskin 

bound 

manuscript in 

folio, 99 pages  

 On note of 

condition, this volume is in good shape, with rubbing and wear to the binding, and some staining. 

Something appears to have been circularly cut from the title page, possibly an ownership inscription, 

and there is scribbling to the title. The lower portion of page 9 is lacking. Page 87 also looks to have a 

circular portion cut out, with tearing to the page. There is minor staining throughout. 

 



49. Eusebius Amort; Martin Veith. Controversia de 

Revelationibus Agredanis explicata cum Epicrisi ad 

ineptas earum Revelationum Vindicias, 1749. 

Augustae Vind. & Herbipoli, Sumptibus Martini Veith. 

Very Good. $250 

 An uncommon 

mid 18th 

century edition 

of Amort’s 

Controversy of 

the Revelations 

of Agredanus 

unfolded with 

Epicrisis to the 

unsuitable 

avenger of those revelations. 

This volume has been bound in pigskin over wooden boards, with 

the remains of leather clasps to the present. 

Worldcat records 44 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, XXXVIII+788 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with some rubbing and staining to the binding. 

There is some foxing throughout. 

 

50. Catholic Church. Martyrologii Romani Gregorii XIII. 

jussu editi, Urbani VIII. et Clementis X, 1751. Coloniae 

Agrippinae, Krakamp & Simonis. Fair. $120 

An uncommon mid 18th 

century edition of the 

Martyrologium Romanum, 

published by order of Gregory 

XIII, Urban VIII. and revised by 

the authority of Clement X, this 

being a new edition by Pope 

Benedict XIV.  

A previous owner has added 

crosses in red next to certain 

calendars throughout. 

This copy has been bound in blind stamped pigskin over wooden boards, with two intact and functioning 

brass clasps, and 4 brass fittings to the front and rear boards at each corner. 



Worldcat records 32 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

Unusually, the 28-page preface does not appear in any collation record of this work, and appears to 

have been additionally bound in, judging by the specific level of wear and rubbing to the pages, and the 

fact that it alone is partially loosened from the text block as a gathering. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, 28+104 (printing error from page 97 to 104 reading as 204 pages) 

+420+84 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and bumping to the boards, with 

the metal to the rear clasps oxidizing, and that rust affecting the last 14 pages to the margins. Pages 97-

104 are heavily cracked and torn. The first 28 pages is partially loosened as a gathering but holding. 

There is foxing and staining throughout. 

 

51. Robert Hecquet. Catalogue des estampes gravees 

d'apres Rubens, 1751. A Paris, Briasson. Very Good. $105 

A mid 18th century edition of Hecquet’s Catalog of Prints 

Engraved after Rubens, along with a catalog for the works of 

Jacques Jordaens and that of Vischer, with a secret to 

whiten the prints & remove oil stains 

One finely bound volume in octavo, XI+132, 52 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with 

minor rubbing and wear to the binding, and minor peeling to 

the head of the spine. There is minor foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

52. Jakob Friedrich Bielfeld. Comedies nouvelles, par M. 

le baron de Bielfeld, 1753. A Berlin, Chez Etienne de 

Bourdeaux. Very Good. $100 

A mid 18th century edition of the New Comedies of 

Bielfield, the first edition of his collection of prose, 

dedicated to the Ladies of the Society of Twenty in 

Berlin, which were also performed at the society theatre 

at Rheinsberg Castle. 

This volume has been bound with wonderfully bright 

covers with a gold and red pattern.  

One brightly decorated quarter vellum volume in 12mo, 

(6)+XXIV+486+(1) pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is some staining throughout.  



 

53. Franz Wagner; Emmerich Felix Bader. Universae 

Phraseologiae Latinae Corpus, 1756. Ratisbonae; Viennae, 

sumptibus Emerici Felicis Baderi. Very Good. $150 

 A mid 18th century edition of 

Wagner’s Latin-German dictionary, 

first printed in 1718, this being a 

new edition for the year of 17756. 

This volume has been bound in 

blind stamped pigskin, with two 

functioning brass clasps. 

One pigskin bound volume in 

octavo, (16)+808+80+111 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and wear 

to the binding, and oxidizing to the clasps. There is some foxing and staining throughout. 

 

 54. Gregor Zallwein. Principia Juris Ecclesiastici 

Universalis, et Particularis Germaniae, ubi Agitur de 

Natura, Ortu, et Progressu, Fine et Objecto, Fontibus 

Originariis, 1763. Augustae Vind; Oeniponti; 

Sumptibus Josephi Wolff. Very Good. $550 

A mid 18th 

century edition 

of Gregor’s 

Principia Juris 

Ecclesiastici 

Universalis, a 

declaration and 

history of canon 

law in Germany. 

These volumes have been bound in pigskin over wooden boards, 

with functioning metal clasps and blue fore-edges. 

Four pigskin bound volumes in octavo, (14)+XXII+444, VI+(2)+463, VIII+720, (8)+520 pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with rubbing and some staining to the 

boards, and light worming to the front board of volume IV. There is some foxing throughout. 

 



55. Filippo Titi. Descrizione delle pitture, sculture e 

architetture esposte al pubblico in Roma, 1763.  Rome, 

Marco Pagliarini. Very Good. $425 

A mid 18th century edition of Titi’s Description of the 

paintings, sculptures, and architecture on display to the 

public in Rome, dedicated to Prince Livio Odescalchi. 

One volume in 12mo, XII+487+108 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, 

with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is 

minor foxing and toning throughout. 

 

 56. Reiner Sasserath. Cursus Theologiae Moralis in 

Quatuor Partes Divisus. Editio Tertia, 1765. 

Augustae Vindelicorum, Rieger. Very Good. $425 

A mid 18th century 

edition of Sasserath’s 

Moral Theology, in 

four parts, being the 

third edition. 

Theses volumes have 

been bound in blind 

stamped pigskin over 

wooden boards, with 

blue fore-edges. Each 

volume bears only one 

of two clasps. 

Four pigskin bound volumes in octavo, XXIV+552+(32), XVI+624+(38), XVI+432+(29), XVI+528+(40) pages 

On note of condition, these volumes are in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the 

bindings, and some staining to the boards. There is foxing and toning to the pages throughout, and 

several pages are sticking to each other, though easily separated without damaging them. 

 



57. Jakob Bayer. Paedagogus Latinus Germanae 

Juventutis Sive Lexicon Germanico-Latinum Et Latono-  

Germanicum. Deutsch-Lateinisches und Lateinisch-

Deutsches Worterbuch, 1766. Moguntiae, Ex officina 

typographica Haefneriana. Fair. $80 

 A scarce mid 18th century 

edition of Bayer’s Latin-German 

dictionary "Paedagogus Latinus 

Germanae Juventutis", published 

numerous times well into the 

19th century, this being the 8th 

edition. 

This volume has been bound in 

blind stamped pigskin over wooden boards, and two functioning claps. 

Worldcat records 14 existing copies of this edition in libraries. 

One pigskin bound volume in octavo, (7)+766+440 pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and wear to the binding, and the 

clasps damaged and oxidizing, though still functioning. There is foxing and staining throughout, with 

some damaged pages and crude restorations, obscuring text. 

 

58. Franz Wagner; Emmerich Felix Bader; Josef Lorenz 

von Kurzbock. Universae Phraseologiae Latinae 

Corpus, 1774. Viennae, in Officina libraria Emerici 

Felicis Bader: typ. Josephi Kurzbock. Very Good. $155 

A late 18th century edition of 

Wagner’s Latin-German 

dictionary, first printed in 

1718, this copy based off a 

later edition in 1751. 

This volume has been bound 

in blind stamped pigskin. 

One pigskin bound volume in 

octavo, (14)+896+204 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with rubbing and staining to the boards. There 

is foxing and staining throughout. 

 



59. Johannes Reiss. Ein sehr kraftiges Gebett buch. 

Worin die schonste Morgens- und Abend Mess- 

und Vesper: beicht- und Communion-Gebetten Zu 

der allerheiligsten dreyfaltigkeit: Zu Christo….: Zu 

der Mutter gottes und den heiligen: In gemeinen 

und besonderen Nothen: Fur lebendige und 

abgestorbene: samt vielen Litaneyen schopfen 

kann: Mit beygesetzter, 1791. Possible Arsenic-

Laced Pigments. Franciscan monastery in 

Kreuzberg?. Fair. $725 

 An 18th century hand-

painted prayer 

manuscript roughly 

translated as: A Very 

Powerful Prayer Book. 

With the most beautiful morning and evening mass 

and vespers, confession and communion prayers to 

the most holy trinity, and To Christ…., and To the 

Mother of God and the holy ones. In common and 

special needs, for the living and dead, with many 

litanies. 

This manuscript is written throughout in an elegant 

flowing script, with hues of red, green, and gold 

used throughout, and bordered with green 

pigments. 11 copperplate engravings have been 

glued in from another work.  

 This manuscript appears to use emerald green 

pigments, and given the late 18th century 

provenance, it’s highly likely that the pigmentation 

is arsenic laced. Thought not confirmed, it is highly advised to wash your 

hands after handling this manuscript or use gloves if necessary. 

Of the author Reiss, it is probable that he was a monk for the Franciscan 

monastery in Kreuzberg owing to their stamp in the book, but it could have 

also been any other person by that name as well. 

One manuscript in 12mo, (4)+230+(16) pages 

On note of condition, this manuscript is in fair shape, with heavy rubbing and 

wear to the binding, with the rear board having been previously damaged and repaired, and the spine 

being repaired as well. The green pigments to the borders have eaten through the paper on many 

pages, causing them to flap or tear, though luckily not obscuring text. The emerald green pigmentation 

to the title page has faded partially as well as on other pages, making some of the text illegible. There is 

worming that develops to the gutters of the last 8 non numbered leaves and outward. The last two 



leaves are detached and heavily stained, with worming and tears. There is foxing and staining 

throughout. 

 

60. Unknown, written for Severinus Leeb. Elementa Asceseos pro 

Religioso Franciscano in Compendium redacta, 1798. Very Good. 

$500 

A late 18th century anonymous 

manuscript entitled The Elements of 

Asceticism for the Franciscan 

Religious Compendium.  

There is an inscription to the front 

endpaper entitled “Ad usum 

simplicem F. Severini Leeb Ord. FF. 

Min. Recoll”, indicating ownership 

for a Severinus Leeb.  

One volume in octavo, 296 pages 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is light staining to the top of the pages, with very little foxing throughout, with the text itself being 

perfectly legible.  

 

61. J H Bottcher. Verzeichniss einer auserlesenen Sammlung 

vorzuglicher Original-Oel-Gemalde, 1800(?). J.H. Bottcher, 

Gemaldehandler. Very Good. $40 

An extremely scarce early 19th century edition of Bottcher’s 

Directory of a selected collection of excellent original oil 

paintings by famous masters from several schools, which are 

for sale. 

Worldcat records 1 existing copy of this edition in libraries, 

though it appears to be a paper reproduction. 

This catalog has been bound in brightly shining covers with zig-

zag gilt patterns. 

One finely bound catalog in 12mo, 8 leaves  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is very light staining throughout. 

 



62. Unknown. Book of Hours, Ordinaire de la Messe, 

Late 19th/Early 20th Century. Very Good. $1125 

A printed and hand 

painted Book of 

Hours, comprising the 

Ordinaire of the 

Mass, containing 

ecclesiastical prayers 

printed and 

decorated in the style 

of a medieval Book of 

Hours. The text, 

printed on twelve 

lines per page is 

framed with unique decorations for 

each page, and are painted in various 

vibrant watercolors, gouache, gold and silver. The text is also similarly 

decorated, with painted initials and filler lines. There is an extravagantly 

painted secondary title page, brightly decorating the printed designs. 

 One finely bound illuminated volume in octavo, 62 illuminated pages  

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with little rubbing 

or wear to the binding. There is very light foxing and some toning to the 

pages. 

 

63. Produced for Henry Pahud. Prieres pendant la Messe, 

1903. Modern Illuminated Manuscript.  Produced in Lyon. 

Very Good. $1100 

 An early 20th century 

anonymous illuminated 

manuscript, containing 

Prayers during Mass, and 

produced for the 

commissioner’s grandson 

Henry Pahud, in memory of 

his first communion, and 

made in Lyon. 



There are three illuminated titles, and based 
on the third title, it appears the manuscript 
was meant to be longer but was left 
unfinished due to the passing of the family’s 
mother. 

 There is one full page painted miniature at the 

beginning, with Jesus and another figure. The 

text is written and illuminated in the 

reminiscent manner of medieval manuscripts, 

with 11 large initials and numerous smaller 

ones, as well as multicolored filler lines. Each 

page has its own unique hand painted and 

decorated border, with 11 unique figures to the border and to the last 

page, with strange creatures, dragons, angels, and more. 

This illuminated manuscript has been finely bound in full marbled calf, with gilt to the binding, and a red 

title piece to the spine. There are also fine inner dentelles. The binder signature for a J. Kaufmann is 

present. 

One finely bound manuscript in 32mo, 36 illuminated pages, 10 blank leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little rubbing or wear to the binding, 

and only notable a small nick to the rear board. There is very little foxing or staining throughout, and 

some toning to the borders of the pages. 

 

 64. Illuminated Address, to Henry Tubb, Honorary 

Secretary of Bicester and Warden Hill Hunt, 1919. 

Very Good. $750 

An early 20th century 

illuminated, and 

handwritten address 

produced for Henry 

Tubb, the Honorary 

Secretary of Bicester 

and Warden Hill 

Hunt, for his service 

as secretary for 32 

years between 1887-

1919. 

The address comprises of an illuminated title with hand-painted floral 

decorations. The following pages of handwritten signatures are accompanied by rubrication, with hues 

of red and blue. 



Along with this address, it appears that Tubb received the gift of a 

portrait produced by the English artist Philip Reinagle, though the 

address does not mention which work it was. 

The address has been bound in a gilt decorated brown morroco by 

binder C&C McLeish and features a gilt title for the Hunting Club at the 

center of the front cover. 

One finely bound illuminated address on vellum in octavo, 4 leaves, 2 

blanks 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light 

rubbing and wear to the binding, and light staining. There is virtually no foxing throughout. 

 

65. Illuminated Address, to B. J. Fletcher, Leicester and 

Leicestershire Society of Architects, July 1920.  Very Good. 

$475 

An early 20th century 

illuminated, and 

handwritten address 

produced for B. J. 

Fletcher, of the Leicester 

and Leicestershire 

Society of Archi, for his 

20 years of membership. 

The address comprises 

of an illuminated title 

with gilt bordering the text. There are 

three pages of signatures that follow. 

The address has been bound in a gilt 

decorated brown morroco by binder J.B.H. Bayes (?) and features two gilt 

titles for Fletcher, and one for the Society of Architects as well to the front 

cover. 

One finely bound illuminated address on vellum in folio, 5 leaves 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very little 

rubbing or wear to the binding. The text block itself has fully detached from 

the binding, though it appears to be a simple matter of gluing it back on. 

There is light toning to the leaves 



 

66. Committee, April 1927. Illuminated Address, to 

Thomas R. Martin, Chairman of the British Industries Fair 

Management. Very Good. $675 

An early 20th century 

illuminated, and 

handwritten address 

produced for Thomas R. 

Martin, Chairman of the 

British Industries Fair 

Management committee, 

and for his years of service. 

The address comprises of 

an illuminated title with a 

large illuminated initial, and another page with signatures of the 

president, secretary, and general manager.  

The address has been bound in a stunning gilt decorated blue morroco 

by binder F. Garrett and features a monogram for Martin on the front cover. 

One finely bound illuminated address on vellum in quarto, 2 pages, 6 blanks 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

namely to the corners and the head and foot of spine. There is virtually no foxing throughout. 

 

67. Book of Hours, 1928. Modern Illuminated 

Manuscript. Very Good. $2750  

An early 20th 

century 

illuminated 

manuscript Book 

of Hours, 

produced by an 

unknown 

illuminator, only 

leaving the initials 

S.B. 

Each page has 

been richly 

handwritten and illuminated with historiated initials, golden letters, 

and initials in the form of various creatures, all accentuated with 

gold leaf, on 14 or 15 lines per page. Every single leaf is further enhanced with a different illuminated 



and painted border, each distinctly unique 

and vibrant from each other. There are two 

detailed miniatures, one of a heavenly 

angel, and another featuring a medieval 

couple to be wedded, with an attendant 

and priest. 

This Book of Hours has been divided into 

four parts, with one for the Prayers of the 

Holy Mass, the Prayer for Communion, after 

Communion, and the Wedding Mass.  

This volume has been finely bound and 

signed by J. Zipelius, in full brown morroco, and bearing a monogram JD 

on the spine. The manuscript bears beautiful doublures, and factory 

stitched fabric endpapers with flower patterns. 

Various family member signatures can be seen, with names such as Lorky, 

Lourtin, Bleriot, Dujardin, and Bazaine, and that of Eugene Louis Julien, 

bishop of Arras. 

One finely bound manuscript in 12mo, 44 leaves, 2 additional leaves of 

signatures bordered by illuminated decorations and accented with initials, 

4 blanks 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with virtually no rubbing or wear to the binding. 

There is virtually no foxing or staining throughout. 

 

68. Rosemary Ratcliffe. Illuminated Address, to W. 

Jenkyn Thomas M.A. (Cantab.), Headmaster of 

Hackney Downs School, 1935. Very Good. $1075 

An early 20th century 

illuminated and 

handwritten produced by 

Rosemary Ratcliffe, for W. 

Jenkyn Thomas, the former 

Headmaster of Hackney 

Downs School, for services 

rendered between 1905-

1935.  

The address comprises of a 

hand painted and illuminated armorial frontispiece 

bearing the motto “God Grant Grace”, as well as an illuminated title with a large hand-painted floral 



initial. The following pages of 

signatures written by Ratcliffe are 

accompanied by rubrication, with 

hues of red, green, and blue. 

The address has been bound in a 

stunning gilt decorated blue 

morroco by the binder Peter 

McLeish, and features Thomas’ 

monogram at the center. Images 

of the school have been laid down 

to the front and fear pastedowns 

as well. 

Of Rosemary Ratcliffe, she was teacher of calligraphy at the Central School of Arts during the 20th 

century, and previously studied alongside noted artist Clara Hatton as well. 

One finely bound illuminated address on vellum in quarto, 10 leaves, plus one additional insert, and 4 

blanks 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding, 

mostly to the corners. There is virtually no foxing throughout, save for one or two very small spots in the 

margins. 

 

69. Illuminated Address, to Harold Broadhurst of 

Public Works and Town Planning Department, for 

Birmingham City Council, 1936. Very Good. $500 

An early 20th century 

illuminated, and 

handwritten address 

produced for Harold 

Broadhurst of the 

Public Works and Town 

Planning Department, 

for the Birmingham City 

Council, and his 40 

years of service. 

The address comprises 

of an illuminated title with painted floral designs and 

gilt bordering the text, and a hand painted coat-of-arms heading the address. 

The address has been bound in a gilt decorated green morroco with no signature and features a 

monogram for Broadhurst on the front cover. 

One finely bound illuminated address on vellum in quarto, 2 pages, 2 blanks 



On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with light rubbing and wear to the binding. 

There is minor foxing throughout, and the second leaf is slightly warped at the top. 

 

70. Petit Missel. Modern Illuminated Manuscript, 

Early 20th Century. Maison Duchemin, Ch. Dalby 

Successeur a Bordeaux. Very Good. $2500 

An early 20th century 

illuminated 

manuscript Missal, 

produced as a gift for a 

Denis Martial, in 

memory of his first 

communion, May 26, 

1929. 

Each page has been 

richly handwritten and 

illuminated with 

around 95 illuminated initials, golden 

letters, and initials in the form of various creatures, all accentuated 

with gold leaf, with up to 21 lines per page. Every single leaf is further 

enhanced with a different illuminated and painted border, each 

distinctly unique and vibrant from each other. There are nine 

detailed miniatures, including a full-page miniature of The 

Annunciation. 

This Book of Hours has been divided into several parts, with one for 

the Ordinare of the Mass, Prayers of the Holy Mass, the Prayer for 

Communion, after Communion, the Wedding Mass, numerous 

psalms, and more. 

This volume has been extravagantly bound and signed by M. 

Albinhac, in a beautifully tooled 

leather binding, with flowing gilt against black and red. The 

manuscript bears beautiful doublures, and bearing a monogram D.M.  

Various family member signatures can be seen, with names for Denis 

Martial, and others. 

One finely bound manuscript in octavo, 45 leaves on tabs, 7 blanks 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with very 

little rubbing or wear to the binding. There is virtually no foxing 

throughout, though the pages have toned yellow, with light staining 

to several pages. 



 

71. Prieres de la Messe, Early 20th Century. Modern 

Illuminated Manuscript. Good. $725  

An early 20th century anonymous 

illuminated manuscript, 

containing Prayers during Mass, 

and illuminated with dozens of 

original watercolor illustrations. 

The manuscript contains 1 title, 

two blank pages of souvenir 

signatures, one full-page 

watercolor illustration of the 

Crucifixion, and 11 pages of 

handwritten prayers, with watercolor illustrations to the right of the text, 

and additional watercolor border decorations to each leaf. There is an 

additional leaf featuring watercolors of a dragon and a very unusual, winged 

creature 

One manuscript in octavo, 16 leaves  

On note of condition, this manuscript is in good shape, with rubbing and 

wear to the binding, and the front hinge stressed and cracked at the top. 

There is some foxing throughout.  

 

72. Illuminated Address, to Dr. Hackney on his retirement 

from practice in Edgbaston, early 20th Century. Very Good. 

$625 

An early 20th century illuminated, and handwritten address 

produced for a Dr. Hackney, on his retirement from practice 

in Edgbaston. 

The address comprises of an illuminated title with the 

doctor’s name in gilt, and 5 pages of signatures. 

The address has been bound in a gilt decorated brown 

morroco by binder F. Garrett and features a monogram for 

Dr. Hackney on the front cover. 

One finely bound illuminated address in quarto, 3 leaves, 47 blanks 

On note of condition, this volume is in very good shape, with minor rubbing and wear to the binding, 

namely to the corners and the head and foot of spine. There is virtually no foxing throughout. 
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Placing an order: 

Purchases are primarily made online at www.thatguywiththebooks.com, or alternatively by requesting 

an invoice. Each listing has an interactive link to view directly on the site. 
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About us: 

That Guy With the Books is an independently operated Canadian based antiquarian bookstore, opening 

its online doors in 2019 from out of Toronto. 

We buy and sell rare and unique texts of all topics and bindings, with specific focuses on theology, 

history, literature, illustrated works, fine bindings, and vellum bound books from the 16th to 17th 

century. 

We also have a small but growing inventory of Japanese print books and manuscripts, as well as other 

print-based items and ephemera for sale. 

That Guy With The Books is a member of the Independent Online Booksellers’ Association, and are 

bound by their ethical bookselling guidelines. 

 

Thanks for perusing this catalog, with more to come, as always. 

 

 

                 

 

 


